{a) Insert full name(s) and

Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

MCT Mitchell Cotts Limited

Company Number

03966103

In the Hhgh Court of Justice
Bristo]l Dastrict Registry
Chancery Division

Court case number

1160 of 2009

{full name of court)

address(es)

CFI10 3PW

We (a) Ross David Connock of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 31 Great George Street, Bristol, BS| 5QD
and Robert Nicholas Lewis of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, One Kingsway, Carditf,

Admimstrators of the above Company attach a progress report for the pertod

trom

(b) Insert date (b) 11 May 2010

(o

(b) 5 November 2010

Signed q'\M

Jont Adntlm‘straW

Dated s \"‘\‘-’-"

Contact Details:

Neil Weldrick

You do not have to give any contact information n
the box oppostte but 1t you do, 1t will help Compantes
House 1o contact you f there 18 a query on the form

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellinglon Street
Leeds, LS1 4JP

The contact information that you give will be visible
to scarchers of the public record

Tei 0113 289 4253

DX Number DX Exchange

SATURDAY

When you have completed and signed this form please send ot to the Registrar of Companies at
“ ‘“\‘“‘l “m‘“ ““\“\‘l‘ “‘ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 JUZ DX 33050 Cardift
*AJ4SIOVQ”
AZ8 492

06/11/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE




@

pwc

To: All Known Creditors

5 November 2010

When telephoning please ask for Neil Weldrick

Cur ref: NVW/MCT/201010/REPORT
Dear Sirs

MCT Mitchell Cotts Limited — in Administration (“the Company”)
Former Trading Address: Winterstoke Road, Weston Super Mare, North Somerset,
BSz24 9AT

The Joint Admimstrators (“the Administrators”) write to provide creditors with a final report on
the progress and conclusion of the Admimstration of the Company in accordance with Rules 2 47
and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR867).

1 Overview of the administration

Ross Connock and Rob Lewis were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 11 May
2009

On 3 July 2009, the Administrators circulated to creditors their Proposals for achieving the
purpose of the Admrnistration. An extract of the Proposals 1s enclosed at Appendix C

The Administrators stated i their proposals that objective (¢) was being pursued, realising
property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors The
Admmstrators decided that 1t was not reasonably practical to rescue the Company as a going
concern or achieve a better result for creditors than would be likely if the Company were wound up
{without first being in Administration)

2 Steps taken by the Administrators

On appomtment, a sale of the majonty of the business and assets to MCT Reman Limited
(*Reman”) was completed. The transaction involved the sale of the business and the assets 1n their
entinty and totalled £600,000. The Admunistrators have received the balance in full, which
included the following:

- An mitial cash consideration of £300,000,

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds LSt 4.JP
T +44(0) 113 289 4000, F: +44 (0) 113 289 4580, www pwe co.uk

PrcewatechousaCoopers LLF i$ a hmited hability partnarship reqisterad 1n England witl regrstased number OC303525 The registared office of EricewatsthousaCoopers LLP 18 1 Embankment Place
Londan WC2M 6RH  PricawararhoussCoopers LLP 13 authorised and reguiated by the Financial Services Authonty for dasignated investmant business




_d

- Deferred cash consideration payments totalling £300,000 paid between November 2009
and May 2010.

In addition to the sale consideration detailed above, £33,000 has been recerved n respect of the
release of escrow monmes relating to employee redundancies and £33,000 of rent pre-paid by the
Company has been refunded by Reman

Abalance of £8,469 has also been realised 1nto the Administration 1n respect of busines rate
refunds.

The Administrators also collected a total balance of £64,000 1n respect of icense fees from Reman
which was payable to the landlords of the properties situated in Weston Super Mare

2.1 The fulfilment of the Administrators’ statutory duties

The Administraters have a duty to review the conduct of everyone who hasacted as a director of the
Company 1n the three years prior to the Admimstration and report to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills on their findings. We can confirm that this has been completed, however for
confidentiality reasons we are unable to give any further information.

All statutory matters are completed on an ongoing basis which included the finalisation of the
Company’s Corporation Tax position and receipt of the final VAT refund Please note that the VAT
refund 1n the sum of £458 65 has not been realised to date, however once recewved it will be payable
directly to the secured creditor, Bank of Scotland Plc (“the Bank™)

3 Receipts & payments account

Attached at Appendix B is an abstract of the receipts and payments for the Company to 5 November
2010.

4 Estimated outcome for creditors
4.1 Secured creditor
The Company’s assets are subject to fixed and floating charges held by the Bank.

The Company was part of a group which also compnses Hasgo Group Limited (holding company)
and WDS Components Limited (trading subsidiary) As part of the group, the Company 1s jointly
hable for the group debt to the Bank, which stands at £17,929,000.

The Bank received a total distnibution of £601,000 including a final distribution in the sum of
approximately £126,000 1n November 2010.

The sale to Reman included an element of non-cash deferred consideration tnggered according to
profit levels achieved, and certain actions taken, by Reman in the 24 month period post completion
Based on Reman’s abbreviated accounts filed at Compames House for the period ended 30 Apnl
2010, 1t appears unlikely that any further consideration will be received under these clauses Given
the extent of the outstanding Bank habihity, any realisations ansing wall be caught by the Bank’s
secured charge. We have haised with the Bank and formed the view that 1t would not be cost
effective or in the interests of creditors to extend the admmistration further.

The Bank has suffered a sigmficant shortfall 1n respect of its debt

(2)




4.2 Preferential creditors

All of the Company’s employees were transferred to the purchaser under Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment) Regulations (TUPE) 2006 Therefore, there were no preferential
claims in respect of arrears of wages and unpaid hohiday pay.

It was established that the Company’s pension scheme had a preferential creditor claim 1n the sum
of £5,901 A distribution of 100D 1n £ was made n respect of this claim

4.3 Unsecured creditors

Due to the sigmificant shortfall to the Bank as a secured creditor there were no funds to distribute to
the unsecured creditors

The Prescribed Part provisions did not apply to this Admnistration because a floating charge was
not created on or after 15 September 2003

5 Administrators’ remuneration

In accordance with Rule 2.106(5A) IR86, as no distribution was made to the unsecured creditors,
the Administrators’ remuneration was agreed by the secured creditor and the majonty (by value) of
the voting preferential credutors.

The Admmstrators obtained approval from both the secured and preferential creditors on their
remuneration being fixed on the basis of the time costs incurred 1n dealing with the Administration.
The Administrators have drawn fees of £36,000 1n accordance with agreements made at the time of
our appomntment.

6 Extension to the Administration

The Admmstrators considered 1t necessary for the Administration to be extended until 11
November 2010 to allow all of the previously identified cutstanding matters to be completed The
extension of the Administration was granted by the secured and preferential creditors.

7 Exit route from Administration

Other than receipt of the final VAT refund detailed above, there are no outstanding matters to be
resolved in the Admimistration and no further reports will be 1ssued to creditors A copy of this
report has been filed with the Registrar of Companies, together with a notice under Paragraph
84(1) Sch B1 LA86, following registration of which the Company will be dissolved three months
later

The Administrators will be discharged from hability 1n respect of any action of theirs as
Admnistrators 14 days after their appointment as Administrators ceases to have effect

(3




Should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Neil Weldnck, on o113
289 4253

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

NI~

R NLew:s
Joink Administ

Contact nei v.weldnck@uk pwe com
T: +44 (0) 113 289 4253
F. +44 (0) 113 289 4580

Ross Datnd Connock and Robert Nicholas Leuns have been appointed as Jownt admnistrators of MCT Mitchell Cotts
Limited to manage its affairs, business and property as its agents without personal ltubihty Both are hoensed in the
United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants m England & wales

4




Appendix A: Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristo] District
Registry, Case No 1160 of 2009

Full name:

MCT Mitchell Cotts Limited

Trading name:

MCT Mitchell Cotts Limited

Registered number:

03966103

Registered address: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington
Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Company directors: John Albert Martin Grant and Roger Scott Atkinson

Company secretary: James Michael Stone

Shareholdings held by the directors and secretary: None

Date of the Administration appointment; 11 May 2009

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Ross David Connock and Robert Nicholas Lewis
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

31 Great George Street

Bristol, BS1 50D

Appointar’s / applicant’s name and address:

Directors of MCT Matchell Cotts Limited, Winterstoke Road,
Weston Super Mare, North Somerset, BS24 gAT

Objective being pursued by the Administrators:

Objecuve (¢) - Realising property 1n order to make a distnbution
to one or more secured or preferential creditors

Division of the Administrators’ responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 IA86, during the penod

for which the Administration 1s 1n force, any function to be

exercised by the persons appointed to act as Administrators may

be done by any or all of the persons appointed or any of the
_persons for the time being holding that office

Proposed end of the Administration:

The Administraters intend to fite notice under Paragraph 84(1)
Sch B1IA86 with the Registrar of Companues, following which
the Company will be dissolved three months later (subject to the
final outcome of the Admmistration)

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors:

None

Estimated values of the Prescribed Part and the
Company’s net property:

Not applicable in this case

Whether and why the Administrators intend to apply to
court under Section 176A(5) IA86;

Not applicable 1n this case

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
(Council Regulation(EC) No. 1346/2000 of 29 May
2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to
this Administration and the proceedings are the main
proceedings




MCT Mitchell Cotts Limited
(in Administrabion)
Administrators’ abstract ot receipts and payments

Appendix B

Director’s Brought forward at  From 11 May 2010 Totalasat 3
Statement of 10 May 2010 to 5 November  November 20t0
Affairs 2010
£ E £ £
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
350,000 00  Book debts 325,593 35 43,750 cO 360,343 35
- Intangible assets 101 013 114
- Intellectual Property Rights 087 013 100
350,000.00 325,595.23 43:750.25 369,345.48
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
- Plant & Machinery 46,513 34 6,250 00 52,763 34
- Stock 186,051 49 24,999 75 211,051 24
- Refunds 8,468 71 - 8,468 71
- Rent prepayment - 33,395 80 33,395 80
- Rent 64,355 19 - 64,355 19
- Coninbution to legal fees - 800 00 800 00
- Interest recened 927 03 - 927 03
- VAT payable 12,433 25 ,31 21,748 78
- 318,749.01 74,761.08 393,510.09
350,000.00 TOTAL REALISATIONS 044,344.24 118,511.33 762,855.57
COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
- VAT receipts/ payments 1,204 91 - 1,204 91
- Secured Creditors 400,000 00 201,234 14 601,239 14
- Rent 64,355 19 - 64,355 19
- Insurance 105 00 - 105 00O
- Statutory Advertising 103 67 - 103 67
- Legal Fees 28,425 89 3,389 50 31,815 39
- Legal Expenses 75 00 - 75 00
- Storage costs - 3137 3137
- Bank charges 50 00 25 00 75 00
- Office holder's fees 36,000 GO - 36,000 00
- Office holder's expenses 952 37 - 952 37
- Preferential Creditors 5,901 0O - 5,901 DO
- VAT recewable 18,174 48 2,828 0g 21,002 53
0.00 555:347.51 207,508.06 762,855.57
350,000.00 BALANCE (high interest current account) 88,996.73 (88,996.73) 0.00




19)e] stpuow
9aII) PAATOSSTP 3q [[w Aueduro)) oy3 (o1ym jo uonensiar Fuwmor|o; ‘sarueduo) Jo Jens3ey ai) [)m ogv] 1g g (1)bg yder3ered 1apun aonou

E 2[4 [t SI0j8USIUTWPY 51 ‘UOULNSITILIPY ST UTILM YIOM [[8 PIPTL[IUO0D 3ALY SIOTENSTUILPY 3y} PUE PasT[eal U3aq dARY $12SSE Y1 JO [[B AUQ (7)

- $3dUEBISWINONG Juasaxd a3 wi eonoead pure 9a119a159 1500 Jsow ay3 Jwiaq se uondo Suimor[o} a3 onsand o3 ysim 01 APY1] 218 S10]e0SIUTPY 21)

doueisut 1emonIed s Ut g ‘pus Ue 0} UONRNSIUIWPY a4 SuLiq 0] 1PIO Ul SaI381R1S 9001 JIX3, JO UOURUIGWIOD € 10 AUE 35N ABW SI0IRLSTATUIPY AL (UA

UOTSUSIXa Ue 10 SI01IP3I0 JO sasse(d ajeudoidde ay) woly Juesuod yaas 10

¥moo 31} 01 A[dde 101115 [[eys SI10enSIUNUPY 3] Pa]oa]3 101 ST DLLLOD B J1 'snosgejurAPE PauapISUOD ST UOISUIIXS TR JI I834 auo Jo uoneinp Aloimes

31} PUOAS] LOTENSITWPY 3y pualxd 0] sdals A1essedou Ay SUIUISIUCD IORITURIOD SIONPAID oYY (1M 1[NSUOD [[IM SIOJRLISIUTIPY 31) ‘Pasos|s S1 8U0 3] (1A

siyausq o131 03 ajenouodosdstp
9q PINom uounqunsip e Ju{ew 0 1500 3Y] 18t dPNPUCD SI0]LOSIUILPY AU J SIONPaId PaInoasun o} Ligd pequivsald a1 21NqLUSIP 0] 10U 13p10
e 101 98VT (S)V9LT UODIIS Iapun 1nod atyy 0] uogesrdde ur Funjew 01 oud ‘sajwuiod SIOHPIID 3} JNSUOD |[M SIOIBIISIUTUIPY S ‘Palasya st auo Ji

S101paId [[B Jo Sunasw © BUIUSATOD URY) J3UIRI uotior pasodoad
€ 0} 39[LO09 31y WO noyaues Yads [jw 4oy ‘a1etidordde 31 10pisuod s103e1STUIUIPY 3Y) 315Ym PUR PIOR]d aq F91IUITIOD PINOYS I9A3MOH ‘SI0)PAID
pa.Inassun ayy 01 uonnqLustp paredunue ou stazay) st Awedwo]) S 10 BNIWWOI SI0YPaI Jo Uolosa a1 aes 0} asodoid jou 0p siojenSTUTIIPY YT,

98V 140§ (€)S9 ydeifereq Jopun s10)1pald painoasun o} SuoONNQLSIP syeu 0} uotsstuLrad J10j LNod
03 uoyed|dde ue ayEW UOLIDLISIP J1OY] 18 AW SIOJELSIUTWPY 2] ‘SI0MPALD PAINDISUN AN} 10] S[GR{TBAR BUIOIAQ [[ism SPUN] ) Nury? S101enSIUTWPY 3141 J]

ued paquasaxd ayy yym pajetdosse
$1502 se wred paqusad sy jo 1no 1w aq [jm Sutop os Jo $1509 1) pue Iojepinbif Juanbasqns e Aq uoneaipnlpe 10§ SI1011paId paInoasun 33 JO SWIE[D 3yl
ardwoutd w ystqeIss UOUBIISIP Jaty) 18 AeW SIOYENSRIMIPY 313 ‘SIOPPAID PAANDISUN A 10] AR[TRAE SUIOIA [[M SPUTY Jeif] NuIyl sIojenswmpy ayy Jj

‘stesodoud asayy 03 [eyuspwut ssodind Jaae Aue 105 1o SUONLSI[RAT J11]}

astutxeur 01 20 Auedwo)y 2y Jo s39s55 AU sa19sald puw we3eid 03 10 noLERSHIUPY 1 J0 ssodind 93 AT 01 19PIO Ul B[RIISAP 1SPISUOD UOLIIIISIP
1oy Ut A5y} Se s10jeNSIWIPY S stamod 1a1) [[e ast10xe A[[ersusd pue s3uryy 19110 yons e op [[EYS SICIBNSIUIPY Y] ‘UOTIIPPE U] 2SIMIIYI0

10 9gV] 10 6861 1oy satueduro)) sy tapun aaey Aew Lzeduwio]) i3 18t swrep Kue ansind ‘sjeudosdde J1 ‘pue ajeduseaut Aewl S103BUSIUTWPY AU,

"SIOJIPAID [BUI9)81d 10 PSINJAS 3IOUI J0 SUO 0} UOTINQLUSIP B e 03 19pIo ut Auadord Suisteal oy maw B Y3wm Juatpadxo I8pIsuoa £a1]) se JsUURW [ONS
ur suonesi[eal 19sse pue sanuasal Juipen) woly Ayradoid pue sirepe ‘ssaursng s Awedurop) a1y souRUY pue geueur o) INUHUOD M SI0)BISTUIUpPY YL

(1a

(A

(a1

(m

(u

{1

“uonenswpy ay3 jo ssodind sz Fuastyoe 1oj siesodold Suwmorioy oyl e s101RLSTIIUPY ayg

600z Anr § pajep sjesodoag S101enSIUTWIPY Y]} UIOIJ 10RIIXT O Xpuaddy




UonnosSIP JAYE 1ea4 SU0 pakonsep aq sp10931 pue Hooq s LAuedwo) 911 ey} ascdoad os[e sIojenSIUTUPY 3y, (X

Pealsul 959} SUILIANIP 0} SI0NPad enuslajaxd ajqesrdde

1 PUE 1011P2.10 Paunoss Y 10] 3¢ [[ 1T ‘98] VILI UOUIIS JO AN £q UBY] 1910 SIONPAId PAIMIAsUN [EQUaIs)21d-uoy 0) dpewW 2q 0] LOIINYLIISIP ¥

91qeua 03 Aradord Jusyynsur sey Aueduro)) ayy ey Yumy Loty 18y} pajels aary S10je0STUIWpY 3t S8 ‘pajuiodde st 311100 ou 1 Inq SJUSWRSINGSIP &

A10831e) pUR $39) SIOIRNSIUTWPY 31} JO [9A9] PUE StSeq 3] X3 03 390D SI01PAL) 3} J0] oq [[wm I] *Adtfod S, U1y SI0]BUSTUIIPY 3Y) Y)IM SOUBPIOdIE

ut pagreyd aq (6 ON 99110BIJ AJUDA[OSU] JO JUSWIAIRIG UT SIUSWISINGSTP T 4108212 Se POUYSD) ULIY UMO SIOIENSIANUPY a1 Aq papiaoid s301a10s

10} SIUSWRSINGSIP 38Y] OS]y 1Nn)20 SIY} JO }I0M 10] 3181 10 STIEYD [BNSN 5, WY 19U} 0) FUIPIOIIE JJBIS 13T} JO SIpRIF STIOLIRA 9Y) pUE SI0)eNSTUIUPY
a1 Aq uaat8 Apradoud aum ayy o1 2ousIayax £q 9861 sayNy AoUsAjosU] AU J0 90T 2 3Ny I3pun paxy aq Sed] sIojensUIWPY Ayl 1eyy pesodord s13 (X

HNod 31y £ PIUTILIAIGP SUIN B 1k 358 AUE U 10 SIONPAID [enuaisjaad
PUE pa.mdss ay Aq PaA[0saz Ity B JE S10)1pas [eruasajeld a1y 0) opew 9q e 1o udaq Sey UOTINQLOSIP E J1 10 “I0)IPaId P3Indas Y3 AQ PaA[0sal awry
B 1B SIOIRNSITIPY SE SIS} Jo uonde Aue Jo 1adsaz ut 9]y 1g Yos (1)g6 ydeideieg o1 uensind Annqery uroy paZeydstp 9q [[eYS SIOENSUNUIPY A4, (X

6003 A € porep spesodoag SI0IBOSTUTUIPY Y] WOI] 19BI)IX D xipuaddy




